the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, shall not be counted in determining the total number of officers and men in the State Police Force.

- (c) The members of the State Police Force and the chiefs, statisticians, clerks, experts, and other assistants, engaged in the work of the Pennsylvania State Police shall be appointed by the commissioner, and shall receive such compensation as shall be fixed by the commissioner, with the approval of the Governor, which compensation shall, however, conform to the standards established by the Executive Board.
- (d) Any member of the Pennsylvania State Police, except the Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner, regardless of rank, who has attained or who shall attain the age of sixty years, shall resign from membership in the said police force: Provided, however, That the provision of this paragraph shall not apply to members of the State Police Force who upon attaining the age of sixty years shall have less than twenty years of service. Upon completion of twenty years of service, the provision of this paragraph shall become applicable to such persons.
- (e) No enlisted member of the Pennsylvania State Police shall be dismissed from service or reduced in rank except by action of a court martial board held upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of the Pennsylvania State Police and the Governor.

APPROVED-The 25th day of July, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 149

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs; and revising, amending and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," excluding from certain advertising requirements for bid and sale certain borough real or personal property to be sold to nonprofit corporations engaged in community industrial development.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The last paragraph of clause IV. of section 1201, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621) and amended June 1, 1959 (P. L. 348), is amended to read:

Section 1201. General Powers.—A berough may:

The Borough Code.

Last paragraph, clause IV., section 1201, act of May 4 1927, P. L. 519, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621 and amended June 1, 1959, P. L. 348, further amended.

IV. * * *

The provisions of this clause requiring advertising for bids and sale to the highest bidder shall not apply where borough real or personal property is to be sold to a municipal authority pursuant to the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945, or is to be sold to a non-profit corporation engaged in community industrial development.

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 25th day of July, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 150

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 24, 1947 (P. L. 80), entitled "An act relating to the descent of the real and personal estates of persons dying intestate and the procedure in reference thereto," prescribing the spouse's rights in the decedent's estate as to real estate conveyed by decedent wife in her lifetime without his joinder.

Intestate Act of 1947.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 5, act of April 24, 1947, P. L. 80, amended. Section 1. Section 5, act of April 24, 1947 (P. L. 80), known as the "Intestate Act of 1947," is amended to read:

Section 5. Spouse's Rights.—

- (a) Widow. The shares of the estate to which the widow is entitled shall be in lieu and full satisfaction of her dower at common law, so far as relates to real estate of which the husband dies seised; and her share in real estate aliened by the husband in his lifetime, without her joining in the conveyance, shall be the same as her share in real estate of which the husband dies seised. The widow shall receive the same share in a future estate owned by the husband as in an estate of which he dies seised, although the particular estate shall not terminate before the death of the husband.
- (b) Surviving Husband. The shares of the estate to which the surviving husband is entitled shall be in lieu and full satisfaction of his curtesy at common law so far as relates to real estate of which the wife dies seised, and his share in real estate aliened by the wife in her lifetime without his joining in the conveyance shall be the same as his share in real estate of which the wife dies seised. The surviving husband shall receive